## BOROUGH OF BRIDGEWATER BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE NO. 475

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BRIDGEWATER, BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ARTICLE I, SECTION 103, ENFORCEMENT, VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES, OF ORDINANCE 407, THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BRIDGEWATER

**NOW THEREFORE,** be it enacted and ordained by the Council of the Borough of Bridgewater as follows:

Borough of Bridgewater Council is authorized to enact an ordinance to amend Article I, Section 103, Enforcement, Violations and Penalties, of Ordinance 407, the Zoning Ordinance of the Borough of Bridgewater; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 407 does not provide for a procedure for prosecution of this ordinance nor set penalties for those to be found in violation of this ordinance the Council of the Borough of Bridgewater ordains as follows;

Ordinance 407 shall be enforced by a criminal action in the same manner provided for the enforcement of summary offenses under the Pa. Rules of Criminal Procedure. The Borough Solicitor shall assume charge of the prosecution without the consent of the Beaver County District Attorney (see 8 Pa.C.S. 3321). If convicted the violations shall be subject to fines for violation of the ordinance shall not exceed \$1,000.00 per violation and imprisonment to the extent allowed by law for the punishment of a summary offense.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the Member	s of Counc	cil of Bri	dgewater B	orough, Beaver
County, Pennsylvania, in a public meeting the	16	day of _	JUNE	, 2020

Attested:

BOROUGH OF BRIDGEWATER

Vickie McDaniels, Secretary

Judith Bert, Council President

Approved:

Date: 6-16-20

Tim Reddinger, Mayor

